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BEFORE THE 
FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

 
In re: Commission review of numeric conservation  )  DOCKET NO.: 20190018-EG 
goals (Duke Energy Florida, LLC)   ) FILED: May 2, 2019 
__________________________________________)  

 
PETITION TO INTERVENE OF 

WHITE SPRINGS AGRICULTURAL CHEMICALS, INC.  
d/b/a PCS PHOSPHATE – WHITE SPRINGS 

 
Pursuant to Sections 120.569 and 120.57(1), Florida Statutes and Rule 28-106.205, Florida 

Administrative Code, White Springs Agricultural Chemicals, Inc. d/b/a PCS Phosphate – White 

Springs (“PCS Phosphate”), through its undersigned attorney, files its Petition to Intervene. In 

support thereof, PCS Phosphate states as follows:  

1.  The name and address of the affected agency is:  

Florida Public Service Commission  
2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard  
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0850  

 
2.  The name and address of the petitioner is:  

 
White Springs Agricultural Chemicals, Inc.  
d/b/a PCS Phosphate – White Springs  
15843 SE 78th Street, P.O. Box 300  
White Springs, Florida 32096 

 
 3. All pleadings, motions, orders and other documents directed to the petitioner should 

be served on:  

James W. Brew  
Laura A. Wynn 
Stone Mattheis Xenopoulos & Brew, PC 
1025 Thomas Jefferson Street, NW 
Suite 800 West 
Washington, DC 20007-5201  
Phone: (202) 342-0800  
Fax: (202) 342-0807  
jbrew@smxblaw.com  
law@smxblaw.com 



2 
 

 
4.  PCS Phosphate is a manufacturer of fertilizer products with plants and operations 

located within Duke Energy Florida’s (“DEF” or “Duke”) electric service territory. PCS Phosphate 

receives service under various DEF rate schedules.  

5.  Statement of Affected Interests. The Commission is conducting its review, required 

every five years pursuant to the Florida Energy Efficiency and Conservation Act (FEECA), 

specifically Section 366.82, Florida Statutes, of its adoption of “goals to increase the efficiency of 

energy consumption, increase the development of demand-side renewable energy systems, reduce 

and control the growth rates of electric consumption and weather-sensitive peak demand, and 

encourage the development of demand-side renewable energy resources.” Any decisions made by 

the Commission regarding DEF’s energy conservation goals may impact the cost of power 

supplied by DEF to PCS Phosphate's facilities in and around White Springs, Florida, thereby 

affecting its production and operating costs, overall industry competitiveness, and level of 

sustainable employment in the region. PCS Phosphate anticipates taking an active role in this 

proceeding. 

6.  Disputed Issues of Material Fact. PCS Phosphate anticipates that disputed issues of 

material fact will be identified in the continuing course of these proceedings. PCS Phosphate 

reserves the right to raise additional issues in accordance with the Commission’s rules and the 

Orders Establishing Procedure in this case. 

7.  Disputed Legal Issues. PCS Phosphate anticipates that disputed legal issues may be 

identified in the course of these proceedings. 

8.  Statement of Ultimate Facts Alleged. Alleged ultimate facts include, but are not 

limited to, the following:  
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(a)  Are DEF’s conservation goals reasonable and compliant with the Florida 
Energy Efficiency and Conservation Act? 
 

PCS Phosphate anticipates that additional alleged ultimate facts will be identified in the course of 

these proceedings.  

9.  Laws Entitling Petitioner to Relief and Relation to Alleged Facts. The rules and 

statutes entitling PCS Phosphate to relief include but are not necessarily limited to the following: 

Sections 120.569 and 120.57(1), Florida Statutes, Sections 366.04 through 366.07, Florida 

Statutes; Sections 366.80 through 366.85 and 403.519, Florida Statutes, and Rule 28-106.205, 

Florida Administrative Code.  

10. Relief.  PCS Phosphate – White Springs requests that it be permitted to intervene 

as a full party in this docket. 

WHEREFORE, White Springs Agricultural Chemicals, Inc. d/b/a PCS Phosphate – 

White Springs respectfully requests that the Commission enter an order allowing it to intervene 

as a full party in this docket.  

Respectfully submitted,  
 
/s/ James W. Brew  
James W. Brew  
Laura A. Wynn  
Stone Mattheis Xenopoulos & Brew, PC 
1025 Thomas Jefferson Street, NW,  
Suite 800 West 
Washington, DC 20007-5201  
Phone: (202) 342-0800  
Fax: (202) 342-0807  
jbrew@smxblaw.com  
law@smxblaw.com  
 
Attorneys for White Springs Agricultural Chemicals 
Inc. d/b/a PCS Phosphate – White Springs 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
  

I hereby certify that a true copy of the foregoing Petition to Intervene has been furnished 

by electronic mail and/or U.S. Mail this 2nd day of May, 2019, to the following: 

Dianne M. Triplett 
Duke Energy  
299 1st Avenue North 
St. Petersburg FL 33701 
dianne.triplett@duke-energy.com 
 

Matthew R. Bernier 
Duke Energy 
106 E. College Avenue, Ste. 800 
Tallahassee FL 32301 
matthew.berier@duke-energy.com 

Bradley Marshall/Bonnie Malloy 
Southern Alliance for Clean Energy 
111 S. Martin Luther King Jr. Blvd. 
Tallahassee FL 32301 
bmalloy@earthjustice.org 
bmarshall@earthjustice.org 
 

Katie Chiles Ottenweller/Tyler Fitch 
Vote Solar 
151 Astoria Street SE 
Atlanta GA 30316 
katie@votesolar.org 
tyler@votesolar.org 

Erik L. Sayler/Joan T. Matthews/Allan J. 
Charles 
Florida Department of Agriculture and 
Consumer Services 
The Mayo Building 
407 S. Calhoun Street, Suite 520 
Tallahassee FL 32399 
allan.charles@FreshFromFlorida.com 
erik.sayler@FreshFromFlorida.com 
joan.matthews@FreshFromFlorida.com 
 

J.R. Kelly/P. Christensen/T. David/A. Fall-
Fry 
Office of Public Counsel 
c/o The Florida Legislature 
111 W. Madison Street, Rm 812 
Tallahassee FL 32399 
christensen.patty@leg.state.fl.us 
kelly.jr@leg.state.fl.us 

Robert Scheffel Wright/John T. LaVia 
Orlando Utilities Commission 
1300 Thomaswood Drive 
Tallahassee FL 32308 
jlavia@gbwlegal.com 
schef@gbwlegal.com 
 

Jennifer Green/Dylan Reed 
P.O. Box 390 
Tallahassee FL 32302 
Dreed@aee.net 
office@libertypartnersfl.com 

Mr. W. Browder 
Orlando Utilities Commission 
P. O. Box 3193 
Orlando FL 32802-3193 
cbrowder@ouc.com  
 
 
 
 

Diana Csank 
Sierra Club  
50 F Street NW, Eighth Floor 
Washington DC 20001 
Diana.Csank@sierraclub.org 
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Charles Murphy/ Margo DuVal 
Office of the General Counsel 
Florida Public Service Commission 
mduval@psc.state.fl.us 
cmurphy@psc.state.fl.us 
 

Duke Energy 
Mr. Robert Pickels 
106 East College Avenue, Suite 800 
Tallahassee FL 32301-7740 
Robert.Pickels@duke-energy.com 

Stephanie U. Eaton 
Walmart Inc. 
110 Oakwood Drive, Suite 500 
Winston-Salem NC 27103 
seaton@spilmanlaw.com 
 

Southern Alliance for Clean Energy (19) 
George Cavros 
120 E. Oakland Park Blvd., Suite 105 
Fort Lauderdale FL 33334 
george@cleanenergy.org 

Katie Chiles Ottenweller/Tyler Fitch 
Vote Solar  
151 Astoria Street SE 
Atlanta GA 30316 
katie@votesolar.org 
tyler@votesolar.org 

Derrick Price Williamson/Barry A. Naum 
Walmart Inc. 
1100 Bent Creek Boulevard, Suite 101 
Mechanicsburg PA 17050 
bnaum@spilmanlaw.com 
dwilliamson@spilmanlaw.com 
 
 

 

/s/ Laura A Wynn 




